

[Published April 15, 1893.

CHAPTER 152.

AN ACT to appropriate the sums of money therein named, to the reformatory, charitable and penal institutions of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriations to state institutions.

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the institutions below named. the following sums of money, for the purposes specified, to-wit: To the Wisconsin State Hospital for the Insane, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs to January 1, 1895, one hundred and twenty-seven thousand dollars; for a new pumping station, including pump, pipe, hydrants and valves, eight thousand dollars; for iron fire escapes, two thousand and five hundred dollars. To the Northern Hospital for the insane, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to January 1, 1895, one hundred and fifty-five thousand dollars: for a roof, section of the north wing, two thousand dollars, for repairs to sewer, one thousand and five hundred dollars. To the Wisconsin School for the Deaf, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to March 1, 1895, eighty-one thousand dollars; for water supply for fire protection, four thousand To the Wisconsin School for the Blind, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to March 1, 1895, sixty thousand dollars; for the payment of liabilities on account of current expenses contracted prior to March 1. 1893, three thousand and five hundred and twenty and fourteen one-hundreths dollars; for a new heating system, nine thousand dollars; for finishing interior of shop, two thousand and five hundred dollars; for water supply for fire protection, six thousand dollars. To the Wisconsin Industrial School for Boys, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to January 1, 1895, ninety-two thousand dollars; for a stone school house and furnishings, including

steam heat, eighteen thousand dollars. Wisconsin State Prison, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to March 1, 1895, thirty thousand dollars; for a warden's residence, five thousand dollars; for additional cell room and repairs to main building, ten thousand dollars; for a kitchen and hospital, five thousand dollars. To the State Public School, for current expenses, including painting and necessary repairs, to March 1, 1895, one hundred and nine thousand dollars; for the payment of liabilities on account of fire loss incurred prior to March 1, 1893, six thousand five hundred and three and thirteen one-hundredths dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 12, 1893.

No. 374. A.1

[Published April 15, 1893.

CHAPTER 153.

AN ACT to authorize the cities of Marinette, in the state of Wisconsin, and of Menominee, in the state of Michigan, jointly. or the counties of Marinette, in the state of Wisconsin, and of Menominee, in the state of Michigan, jointly, to build a bridge across the Menominee river.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The cities of Marinette, in the Authorized to state of Wisconsin, and of Menominee, in the state of Michigan, jointly, or the county of Marinette, in the state of Wisconsin, and the county of Menominee, in the state of Michigan, jointly, at their own expense, or by the aid of private subscription, are hereby authorized and empowered to build a foot and wagon bridge across the Menominee river, between the said cities of Marinette and Menominee, at or near the site of the